

Note 16														
Segmented revenue and results for business or geographical segments (of the group) in the form presented in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements, with comparative information for the immediately preceding year.														
Business Segments	Infrastructure development and turnkey construction		Property development		Gas distribution		Electronics and trading		Investment securities trading		Corporate and others		Total	
	2021 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2021 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2021 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2021 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2021 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2021 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2021 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000
Revenue														
Sales to customers	-	-	11,757	-	43,702	39,348	17,104	13,130	-	-	-	-	72,563	52,478
Other income	2	420	11	-	150	933	430	1,022	91	(163)	37	1,222	721	3,434
Total external revenue	2	420	11,768	-	43,852	40,281	17,534	14,152	91	(163)	37	1,222	73,284	55,912
Segment profit/(loss)	(875)	287	3,072	(920)	635	2,626	489	(273)	388	(335)	(1,577)	513	2,132	1,898
Interest income	1	2	-	-	19	18	11	75	81	81	-	-	112	176
Interest expenses	(2)	-	-	-	(1,335)	(1,145)	(119)	(63)	-	-	(1)	(61)	(1,457)	(1,269)
Profit/(loss) before income tax	(876)	289	3,072	(920)	(681)	1,499	381	(261)	469	(254)	(1,578)	452	787	805
Income tax expense	-	-	-	-	(334)	(644)	(1)	-	-	-	-	-	(335)	(644)
Profit/(loss) for the financial year	(876)	289	3,072	(920)	(1,015)	855	380	(261)	469	(254)	(1,578)	452	452	161
Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	(514)	(363)	(49)	71	-	-	-	-	(563)	(292)
Profit/(Loss) attributable to equity holders of the Company	(876)	289	3,072	(920)	(1,529)	492	331	(190)	469	(254)	(1,578)	452	(111)	(131)

Note 16														
Segmented revenue and results for business or geographical segments (of the group) in the form presented in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements, with comparative information for the immediately preceding year.														
Segment Assets and Liabilities	Infrastructure development and turnkey construction		Property development		Gas distribution		Electronics and trading		Investment securities trading		Corporate and others		Total	
	2021 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2021 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2021 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2021 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2021 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2021 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2021 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000
Segment assets	2,771	834	9,816	12,826	109,006	105,741	15,234	13,363	24	15	1,820	556	138,671	133,335
Segment liabilities	449	334	921	1,505	52,973	50,802	7,515	5,916	1,719	1,717	1,168	1,461	64,745	61,735
Capital expenditure	17	39	-	-	4,560	4,591	20	1,393	-	-	-	-	4,597	6,023
Impairment loss/ (write back) of trade and other receivables and convertible loan	-	-	-	-	-	3	154	(30)	81	81	-	-	235	54
Amortisation of intangible assets	-	-	-	-	1,342	1,413	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,342	1,413
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	9	6	-	-	3,659	4,189	390	403	-	-	4	2	4,062	4,600

Note 16														
Segmented revenue and results for business or geographical segments (of the group) in the form presented in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements, with comparative information for the immediately preceding year.														
Geographic Segments	Singapore		People's Republic of China		United States of America		Taiwan		Europe		Others		Total	
	2021 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2021 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2021 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2021 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2021 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2021 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2021 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000
Sales to external customers	4,408	3,867	51,619	44,036	11,962	518	3,168	3,016	780	648	626	393	72,563	52,478
Other income	558	2,165	150	441	11	-	-	-	-	-	2	828	721	3,434
Total external revenue	4,966	6,032	51,769	44,477	11,973	518	3,168	3,016	780	648	628	1,221	73,284	55,912
Segment assets	17,064	13,930	108,671	105,741	10,151	12,826	-	-	-	-	2,785	838	138,671	133,335
Segment liabilities	10,441	9,127	52,955	50,802	921	1,505	-	-	-	-	428	301	64,745	61,735
Capital expenditure	20	1,393	4,560	4,591	-	-	-	-	-	-	17	39	4,597	6,023
Non-current assets	1,204	1,561	95,966	96,070	-	-	-	-	-	-	24	33	97,194	97,664

Non-current assets consist of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment .

During the financial years of 2021 and 2020, there were no inter-segment sales between the geographic segments